

Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.682.8590 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

Notice of Serious Incident

Date of Incident: 1/29/2023

Date Received by DCCECE: 1/30/2023

Facility Name: Elizabeth Mitchell Centers

Facility Number: 157

Facility Type: Residential

Incident Type: Licensing

Report Description: I wanted to inform you of an incident that occurred at The Centers (EMAC) on 01/29/2023. On 01/29/2023, client) was in her dorm bedroom, when she got out of bed and told staff that she needed to use the restroom. Staff opened the door to allow to use bathroom. When did not exit the restroom, staff checked on her and found wrapping a piece of clothing around her neck. Staff members were able to remove the shirt from around neck. A nurse was called and responded to assess The nurse noted had no visible signs of injuries and did not display any signs of distress. was placed on suicidal precautions with line-of-sight protocols. On 01/30/2023, Centers Chief Medical Officer, Dr. Perkins, spoke with After speaking with and reviewing the facts connected to this event, Dr. Perkins determined this incident should be classified as an Attempted Suicide. Dr. Perkins determined would benefit from an acute placement, for her to receive a higher level of care to keep her safe. As of this report, The Centers is looking for an acute placement for guardian was notified about this incident. is a private placement at The Centers. As always, please do not hesitate to contact me if you need any additional information.

Interim Action Narrative: Clothing was removed from resident by staff. Resident was assessed by nursing. Resident was placed on suicidal and line of sight precautions. Resident was assessed by the facility's doctor who determined that resident needed higher level of care, acute pl Maltreatment Narrative:

Licensing Narrative: Licensing Specialist reviewed provider incident report. Licensing Specialist will follow-up with facility to see if acute placement has been found for resident. Licensing Specialist informed acute placement was found for resident on 1/30/2023 and she was transported by MEMS. No licensing concerns noted.